I, Janaka Bandara Thennakoon, Minister of Lands and Land
Development hereby declare under Sub-section (1) of Section 5 of
the Land Acquisition Act, that the lands described below are needed
for a public purpose and will be acquired under the provisions of
that Act.

One Hundred and Forty eight (148) allotments of land depicted
in Tracing No. MAHA/MHN/2014/21P/A dated 19th February 2014,
prepared by Senior Superintendent of Surveys in Kandy District,
situated in the village of Watapuluwa, Aruppola, Talawatta and
Buwelikada in the Minor Division of Division No.11 of